## Resolution# 2015-01-13-01

January 13, 2015

## Resolution: Ratification of the Consent Judgment for Sheridan Drive 14-722009

WHEREAS, Gerrish Township vigorously defended the rights of the public to continue to use Sheridan Drive; and

WHEREAS, the Circuit Court determined the Roscommon County Road Commission properly abandoned Sheridan Drive; and

**WHEREAS** Gerrish Township was contemplating an appeal which would be very costly to all of the citizens of Gerrish Township; and

**WHEREAS**, following the ruling by the Court the parties negotiated a compromise which would allow Sheridan Drive to be used by the public, but only as a non motorized path and

**Now, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Gerrish Township Board that it is in the best interests of the citizens of Gerrish Township to ratify the terms of the Consent Judgment entered in the Sheridan Drive matter.;

At a regular meeting of the Gerrish Township Board on January 13, 2015, a motion was made by Board Member Lippert, with support by Board Member Link to adopt the foregoing Resolution 2015-01-13-01.

Upon roll call vote, the following voted

"Aye:" Homola, Patchin, Tulgetske, Link, Lippert "Nay:" None

The Supervisor declared the resolution adopt

I, Kathleen Patchin, the duly elected and acting Clerk of Gerrish Township, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the township board of said township at the regular meeting of said board held on January 13, 2015, at which meeting a quorum was present by a roll call vote of said members as hereinbefore set forth; that said resolution was ordered to take immediate effect.

Kathleen Patchin Township Clerk